BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of KCP&L)	
Greater Missouri Operations Company for)	File No. ER-2010-0356
Approval to Make Certain Changes in)	
its Charges for Electric Service)	

ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME

Issue Date: May 20, 2011 Effective Date: May 20, 2011

On May 4, 2011, the Commission issued its Report and Order in this proceeding. KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company (GMO) filed its Application for Rehearing of various portions of the Commission's Report and Order on May 13, 2011. The Commission has ordered responses to the GMO Application for Rehearing to be filed on May 20, 2011. On May 20, 2011, Ag Processing, Inc., and the Sedalia Industrial Energy Users' Association (the Industrial Intervenors) and the Office of the Public Counsel (Public Counsel) filed a request for an extension of time to file their response to GMO's application for rehearing.

The Industrial Intervenors and the Public Counsel cite to the fact that they have been involved in three other Commission hearings and serious settlement discussion for an additional rate case before the Commission this week and as such have been unable to complete their response by the deadline. The Industrial Intervenors and the Public Counsel request until May 23, 2011, in which to file their response.

The Commission has considered the request for extension of time and finds it reasonable. So that the Commission has adequate time, however, to consider the matter to be placed on its May 25, 2011 regularly scheduled agenda, the Commission will direct that response be filed no later than noon on May 23, 2011.

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Ag Processing, Inc., the Sedalia Industrial Energy Users' Association, and the Office of the Public Counsel are granted an extension of time in which to file their responses to the Motion for Clarification and/or Reconsideration and Application for Rehearing of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company until Monday, May 23, 2011, at 12:00 pm.
 - 2. This order shall be effective upon issuance.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri on this 20th day of May, 2011.